

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER POWER
INDUSTRY EXECUTIVES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

SOPHIA L. CAI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
455 Market St. Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94105

ALLISON TORRENCE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

MATTHEW E. PRICE
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
Mprice@jenner.com

Caption Continued on Inside Cover

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Limit EPA’s Identification of the Best System of Emissions Reduction for Power Sector 6

 A. Congress Intended the Clean Air Act and Clean Water Act to Be Technology-Forcing. 6

 B. EPA’s Consideration of Costs Is Controlled by the Standards of Reasoned Decision-Making, Not the Separation of Powers. 9

 C. EPA Cannot Shirk Its Duty to Impose Appropriately Stringent Performance Standards for Carbon Emissions Simply Because Those Regulations May Carry High Costs. 13

II. The Court Should Not Disturb Regulated Parties’ Compliance Flexibility, or Use That Flexibility as a Reason to Invalidate an Emissions Standard. 15

A.	Compliance Flexibility Allows Parties to Find the Most Cost-Effective Means of Compliance.....	19
B.	Actual Compliance Costs Are Often Far Lower Than Projections, as a Result of Compliance Flexibility.	23
	CONCLUSION	26
	APPENDIX - LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	9
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	10
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration</i> , No. 21A244, 2022 WL 120952 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) (per curiam)	8, 9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Southwestern Electric Power Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5-6, 8, 10, 12, 17

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7411	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	7, 8, 14, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2021 in Review: Planning Efforts Focus on Future Grid</i> , PJM Inside Line (Dec. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Ks8c7z	16
Brief of Respondents Calpine Corp. and Exelon Corp. in Support of Petitioners, <i>U.S. EPA v. American Lung Ass’n</i> , No. 12-1182 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2013), 2013 WL 4769416.....	21
Comments of Edison Electric Institute, <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Reconsideration of Supplemental Finding and Residual Risk and Technology Review</i> , Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794 (Apr. 17, 2019)	25

Declaration of J. Staudt, Exhibit A to Motion of Industry Respondent Intervenors to Govern Future Proceedings, <i>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1100 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2015).....	24, 25
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	14
Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	20
<i>Learn about Effluent Guidelines: Level of Controls</i> , EPA, https://bit.ly/3FQxqsK (last visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	21, 22
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	23
<i>PJM Emission Data Sparks Innovative Approach to Reduce Carbon Footprint</i> , PJM Inside Lines (Oct. 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3GI88hP	16

Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	14
<i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Federal Implementation Plans to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone in 27 States; Correction of SIP Approvals for 22 States</i> , Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491 (June 2011), https://bit.ly/3FGqrmg	20
<i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards</i> , US EPA (Dec. 2011), https://bit.ly/3ruzj9i	23-24
Southern Co. et al., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Nov. 3, 2021), https://bit.ly/3qJAkLM	22
Supplemental Finding That It Is Appropriate and Necessary To Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, 81 Fed. Reg. 24,419 (Apr. 25, 2016)	25
Table 2.6. Revenue from Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Customers: Total by End-Use Sector, 2010 - December 2020 (Million Dollars), https://bit.ly/32jcey3 (last visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	13

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *68%
of U.S. Coal Fleet Retirements Since 2011
Were Plants Fueled by Bituminous Coal*
(Aug. 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3IsgkDt>..... 16
